

SCHEDULE 2

AMENDMENTS TO ENACTMENTS

The Occupational Pension Schemes (Preservation of Benefit) Regulations 1991(1)

30.—(1) The Occupational Pension Schemes (Preservation of Benefit) Regulations 1991 shall be amended as follows—

(2) for regulation 1(3) substitute—

“(3) In these Regulations “the Act” means the Pension Schemes Act 1993.”

(3) In regulations 2(1) and 3(1) for “Part II of the Social Security Act 1973” substitute “Chapter I of Part IV of the Act”.

(4) In regulation 4(1) for “paragraph 5(1)(c) of Schedule 16” substitute “section 75(1)(c) of the Act”.

(5) In regulation 5(1) for “paragraph 6(5) of Schedule 16” substitute “section 71(6) of the Act”.

(6) In regulation 6(1)—

(a) for “paragraph 9(1) of Schedule 16” substitute “section 73(1) of the Act”;

(b) at the end insert “and the conditions necessary for a discharge under section 81 of the Act”.

(7) In regulations 6(1), (2), (3), 9(1) and (7), 21(5)(b) and (7) for “section 52C of the Social Security Pensions Act 1975” and “section 52C” substitute respectively “section 19 of the Act” and “section 19”.

(8) In regulation 7(1) and 21(5)(a) for “paragraph 9(2) of Schedule 16” substitute “section 73(2) of the Act”.

(9) In regulation 7(3) for “paragraph 9(4) of Schedule 16” substitute “section 73(5) of the Act”.

(10) In regulation 9(1), at the end, insert “and which satisfies the conditions necessary for a discharge under section 81 of the Act”.

(11) In regulation 9(5)(b) insert “to the Social Security Act 1973” after “Schedule 16”.

(12) In regulation 9(3) and (6)(c) for “Part II of Schedule 1A to the Social Security Pensions Act 1975” substitute “Chapter IV of Part IV of the Act”.

(13) In regulations 9(6)(a) and 14(1) for “section 66 of the Social Security Pensions Act 1975” substitute “section 181(1) of the Act”.

(14) In regulations 11(2) for “paragraph 12(2) of Schedule 1A to the Social Security Pensions Act 1975” substitute “section 94(2) of the Act”.

(15) In regulation 12(1) for “paragraph 9(3) of Schedule 16” and “paragraph 9(2)(a) of Schedule 16” substitute respectively “section 73(4) of the Act” and “section 73(2)(a) of the Act”.

(16) In regulations 13(3), 14(2)

to (4), 16(1) and 17(1) for “paragraph 11 of Schedule 16” and “paragraph 10(1) of Schedule 16”, wherever they occur, substitute respectively “section 74(6) of the Act” and “section 74(1) of the Act”.

(17) In regulation 17—

(a) in paragraph (2) for “paragraph 13(2) of Schedule 16” and “paragraph 13(2)(b) of Schedule 16” substitute respectively “section 75(3) of the Act” and “section 75(4)(b) of the Act”;

(b) in paragraph (3) for “paragraph 13(3) of Schedule 16” substitute “section 75(5) of the Act”;

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

- (c) in paragraph (4) for “paragraph 13(3)(a) of Schedule 16” substitute “section 75(5)(a) of the Act”.
- (18) In regulation 18(1) for “paragraph 15(4) of Schedule 16” substitute “section 77(5) and (6) of the Act”.
- (19) In regulation 20(3) for “paragraph 18 of Schedule 16” substitute “section 79 of the Act”.
- (20) In regulation 21—
 - (a) in paragraph (2) for “paragraph 7(2) of Schedule 16” substitute “section 71(9) of the Act”;
 - (b) in paragraph (4) for “paragraph 6(1) of Schedule 16” and “Paragraph 6(1) of Schedule 16” substitute respectively “section 71(1) of the Act” and “Section 71(1) of the Act”;
 - (c) in paragraph (5)(b) insert after “annuity contracts)” “and which satisfies the conditions necessary for a discharge under section 81 of the Act”;
 - (d) in paragraph (5)(c) for “the Social Security Pensions Act 1975” substitute “Chapter III of Part III of the Act”.
- (21) In regulation 22(2) for “paragraph 6(2) of Schedule 16” substitute “section 71(3) of the Act”.
- (22) In regulation 25—
 - (a) in paragraph (2) for “Part I of Schedule 16 is” substitute “Sections 69 to 80 of the Act are”;
 - (b) in paragraph (3) for “paragraph 6(1) of Schedule 16” substitute “section 71(1) of the Act”.
- (23) In regulation 26(3) for “the Social Security Act 1986” substitute “section 1 of the Act”.
- (24) In regulation 27 for “Schedule 16”, in both places it occurs, “paragraph 6(1)”, “paragraph 6(2) and (3)”, “paragraphs 10 to 12”, “paragraph 13”, and “paragraph 14” substitute respectively “Chapter I of Part IV of the Act”, “section 71(1)”, “section 71(3) and (4)”, “section 74”, “section 75” and “section 76”.